
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos.: SC13-1872 and SC13-1874
(Consolidated)

ENOCK PLANCHER, as Personal Representative of the
Estate of ERECK MICHAEL PLANCHER, II,

Petitioner,

vs.

UCF ATHLETICS ASSOCIATION, INC., and
GREAT AMERICAN ASSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondents.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER
ENOCK PLANCHER**

Christopher V. Carlyle
David A. Monaco
THE CARLYLE
APPELLATE
LAW FIRM
1950 Laurel Manor Drive,
Suite 130
The Villages, Florida 32162

C. Steven Yerrid
THE YERRID LAW
FIRM, P.A.
101 E. Kennedy Blvd.
Suite 3910
Tampa, FL 33602

Stacy D. Blank
Patrick M. Chidnese
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
P.O. Box 1288
Tampa, FL 33601-1288

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. UCFAA Is Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity 19

 II. Great American Is Not Entitled to Sovereign Immunity 44

 III. The Fifth District Erred in Ordering the Final Judgment
 Reduced 49

CONCLUSION 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 51

CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE 51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>Agner v. APAC-Florida, Inc.</i> , 821 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	39
<i>Autery v. U.S.</i> , 424 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Basner v. Andrews</i> , 339 N.Y.S.2d 67 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1972).....	48
<i>Beach v. City of Springfield</i> , 177 N.E. 2d 436 (Ill. App. Ct. 1961).....	48
<i>Berek v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1982).....	49
<i>Comm. Carrier Corp. v. Indian River Cnty.</i> , 371 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1979).....	21
<i>DeKalb Cnty. School Dist. v. Bowden</i> , 339 S.E. 2d 356 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	48
<i>Dep't of Envir. Prot. v. Garcia</i> , 99 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	49
<i>Diaz v. U.S.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 676 (D. P.R. 2005).....	39
<i>Enic, PLC v. F.F. South & Co., Inc.</i> , 870 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	37
<i>GalenCare, Inc. v. Mosley</i> , 59 So. 3d 138 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	36
<i>Gerard v. Dep't of Trans.</i> , 472 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985).....	49
<i>Heinrich v. Sweet</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D. Mass. 2000).....	39

<i>Hollis v. Sch. Bd. of Leon Cnty.</i> , 384 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....	21
<i>Keck v. Eminsor</i> , 104 So. 3d 359 (Fla. 2012).....	21, 26, 28
<i>Kuntz v. Lamar Corp.</i> , 385 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22, 30
<i>Leone v. U.S.</i> , 910 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22, 38
<i>Letnes v. U.S.</i> , 820 F.2d 1517 (9th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Lewis v. U.S.</i> , 680 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1982).....	21, 22, 38, 40
<i>Lipka v. U.S.</i> , 369 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1966).....	38
<i>M.S. v. Nova Southeastern Univ., Inc.</i> , 881 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	31, 39
<i>McCall v. U.S.</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	42
<i>McFadden v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1999).....	34
<i>Merklin v. U.S.</i> , 788 F.2d 172 (3d Cir. 1986).....	38
<i>Michigan Millers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bourke</i> , 607 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1992).....	passim
<i>Mingo v. ARA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 638 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	34
<i>Mondello v. Torres</i> , 47 So. 3d 389 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	47

Northwestern Univ. v. College Athletes Players Ass'n (CAPA),
Case No. 13-RC-121359 (NLRB, Reg. 13, March 26, 2014)..... 43

O'Bannon v. NCAA,
2010 WL 445190 (N.D. Ca. 2010)..... 43

Pagan v. Sarasota County Public Hospital Board,
884 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004) 32, 35, 43, 45

Pappalardo v. Richfield Hospitality Serv., Inc.,
790 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 37

Paushter v. S. Broward Hosp. Dist.,
664 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 49

Perez v. United States,
594 F.2d 280 (1st Cir. 1979)..... 30

Prison Rehab. Ind. and Diversified Ent., Inc. v. Betterson,
648 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)..... passim

Reynolds Am., Inc. v. Gero,
56 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) 36, 37

Robinson v. Linzer,
758 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 39

S. Broward Topeekeeyugnee Park Dist. v. Martin,
564 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) 49, 50

Schick v. Florida Dep't of Agric.,
504 So. 2d 1318 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)..... 21

Schwab v. U.S.,
649 F. Supp. 1319 (M.D. Fla. 1986)..... 22

Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Lee,
478 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)..... passim

Sierra v. Associated Marine Inst., Inc.,
850 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) 35, 36, 40

<i>Spangler v. Fla. State Turnpike Auth.</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla.1958).....	48
<i>State v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 707 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	37
<i>Theodore v. Graham</i> , 733 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	39
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	29, 37
<i>U.S. v. Orleans</i> , 425 U.S. 807 (1976).....	22, 30, 38
<i>UCFAA, Inc. v. Plancher</i> , 121 So. 3d 1097 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	17, 25, 32, 49
<i>UCFAA, Inc. v. Plancher</i> , 121 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	17, 45
<i>Univ. of Florida Bd. of Trustees v. Morris</i> , 975 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	43
<i>Vallier v. Jet Propulsion Lab</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 887 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....	38, 40
<i>Villazon v. Prudential Health Care Plan, Inc.</i> , 843 So. 2d 842 (Fla. 2003).....	39
<i>Williams v. U.S.</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Yellow Pages Photos, Inc. v. Ziplocal, LP</i> , 2012 WL 5830590 (M.D. Fla. 2012)	29, 37
STATUTES AND RULES	
Rule 1.442, Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	15
Section 240.513, Florida Statutes.....	23
Section 627.4136, Florida Statutes.....	16

Section 766.118, Florida Statutes.....	42
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.....	passim
Section 768.79, Florida Statutes.....	15
Section 946.510, Florida Statutes.....	25
Section 1001.705(1)(c)7, Florida Statutes.....	20
Section 1004.28, Florida Statutes.....	passim
Section 1004.41, Florida Statutes.....	34
Section 1004.43, Florida Statutes.....	46
Section 1004.447, Florida Statutes.....	34
Title 28 U.S.C. Section 2671.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John Paul Stevens, Six Amendments How and Why We Should Change the Constitution, p. 81 (2014).....	42
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 110 Harv. L. Rev. 991, 1001 (1997) (an address delivered by Mr. Justice Holmes on January 8, 1897).....	42
